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November 20, 2003

New Jersey Department of

Environmental Protection

Division of Water Quality

Bureau of Permit Management

P.O. Box 029

Trenton, NJ 08625-0029

Certified Mail Number 7001 1140 0003 0724 6288

NEW JERSEY POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORTS

SALEM GENERATING STATION

PERMIT NO. NJ0005622

Attached is the Discharge Monitoring Report for Salem Generating Station containing
the information as required in Permit No. NJ0005622, for the month of October 2003.

This report is required by and prepared specifically for the Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) and the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP). It
presents only the observed results of measurements and analyses required to be
performed by the above agencies. The choice of the measurement devices and
analytical methods is controlled by EPA and NJDEP, not by the company, and there are
limitations on the accuracy of such measurement devices and analytical techniques
even when used and maintained as required. Accordingly, this report is not intended as
an assertion that any instrument has measured, or any reading or analytical result
represents, the true value with absolute accuracy, nor is it an endorsement of the
suitability of any analytical or measurement procedure.

Sincerely,

A. Christopher Bakken Il
Sr. Vice President — Site Operations

Attachments

95.2168 REV 7/39
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.



NJPDES Report
October 2003

C Executive Director - DRBC
USNRC - Document Control Desk Unit#1-50-272 Unit#2-50-311
Manager — Nuclear Safety & Licensing
C. McAuliffe, Esq.
D. Hurka
E. Keating
SCH03-037



NJPDES Report
Explanation of Deviations
October 2003

The following excursions are included in the attached report and are explained below.
Excursions have not endangered nor significantly impacted public health or the
environment.

DSN NO. EXPLANATION

None



COUNTY OF SALEM
STATE OF NEW JERSEY

I, A. Christopher. Bakken ll, of full age, being duly sworn according to law, upon my
oath depose and say:

1.

I A. Christopher Bakken 111, Sr. Vice President of Site Operations for PSEG
Nuclear, and as such, am authorized to sign Salem’s Discharge Monitoring
Reports submitted to the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
pursuant to the Station’s New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
permuit.

I have reviewed the attached Discharge Monitoring Reports. Pursuant to N.J.
A. C. 7:14A-2.4, I certify under penalty of law that I have personally
examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document
and all attachments and that based on my inquiry of those individuals
responsible for obtaining the information, I believe the submitted information
is true, accurate and complete. [ am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information including the possibility of fine and
imprisonment.

The signature on the attached Discharge Monitoring Reports is my signature
and I am submitting this affidavit in satisfaction of the requirement that my

signature be notarized.
%. Christopher Baggen 11

Sr. Vice President
Site Operations

Sworn and subscribed before me

this ;D_ day of y W 2003

%X XU \\, 4\&\%.5&\/\&/

SHER! L. HUSTON
NOTARY PUBLIC COF MEW JERSEY
My Commission Expiras 12/08/2003



MAPLEWOOD TESTING SERVICES REPORT

£ PSEG

Power LLC

TO: James Eggers
Engineering Supervisor - Licensing
PSEG Power

November 4, 2003
Report No. TP03069

SUBJECT: DETERMINATION OF CIRCULATING WATER FLOW AT

SALEM GENERATING STATION

CONDUCTED BY: Victor Simpson
Sr. Test Engineer, Maplewood Testing Services

SUMMARY

The Mechanical Division of Maplewood Testing Services conducted a series of test runs at
Salem Unit No. 1 to determine the capacities of the circulating water pumps shown in the
table below.

Work was performed under SAP work orders:
30080157,30080114, 30080190, 30080115, 30080243, 30080158

Final results are as follows:

SUMMARY OF TEST RESULTS

Pump CMS Test |Measured] Pump Pump Total
No. Pump Date Pump Suction | Discharge Static
Desig. Capacity | Head Head Head
(gpm) (ft h20) (ft h20) (ft h20)
11A E 10/21/03 | 152819 -8.4 14.5 22.8
11B A 10/21/03 | 165565 -9.3 13.5 22.7
12A H 10/21/03 | 159649 -10.0 12.5 22.4
12B F 10/21/03 | 162720 -12.7 7.5 20.1
13A M 10/21/03 | 154686 -12.9 10.5 23.3
13B | 10/21/03 | 147910 -12.8 8.7 21.5

Note: Pump suction heads and discharge heads corrected to elevation 100’




James Eggers ‘ November 4, 2003
Engineering Supervisor - Licensing Report No. TP03069
PSEG Power '

TEST METHOD

The circulating water flow rate was determined by fluorometry using MTS Mechanical Division
Work Instruction TPG-18 Rev. 6 "Water Flow Using The Turner Fluorometer". Rhodamine WT
dye was injected into the bell mouth of each pump using 1/2 inc PVC pipe with a carrier flow of
screen wash water at 3 gallons per minute.

The dye was injected at a known rate using a peristaltic pump and a class A burette to measure
rate. The diluted sample was retrieved and monitored by taking a sample from the inlet water
box piping. The ratio of the injected concentration to the sample concentration multiplied by the
injection flow rate yielded the circulator flow rate.

The total static head was obtained by measuring the pump suction head in feet from elevation
100' and the pump discharge head in feet of water at the water box inlet. After correcting for
elevation, the total pump head was calculated as the pump discharge head minus the pump
suction head.

-

Senior Supervising Test Engineer
MTS Mechanical Division

c D Hurka
F Todd
R Swartzwelder

D:\My Documents\report.doc
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New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Pl 46814
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:
| Month | Day | Year Month | Day | Year )
NJ0005622 o] To o T30 aoss| | FACA - SW Outfall FACA
PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG CO PSEG NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLZ ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD PO BOX 236/N21
MAIL CODE - T17 LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000 HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

NEWARK, NJ 07102

REGION/ COUNTY: Southern / Salem County
CHECK IF APPLICABLE: D No Discharge this Monitoring Period D Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign

the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
reponsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey Water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

A. Christopher Bakken lll, Sr. Vice-President =Site-Qperations o o ~ NA 7 v
NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OEFJCEK, AUTHORIZED)AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR  GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)
M , 11/20/2003 856-339-5700
[ ay = ———
SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER;, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

. *For a local agency where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility o
person designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have received and reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.
N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Pl 45814

PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: _~ MONITORING PERIOD: ~ FACILITY NAME:
NJ0005622 FACA SW Outfall FACA 10/1/2003 TO 10/31/2003 PSEG NUCLEARLLC
NO.| FREQ. OF SAMPLE
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS | ex.| ANALYSIS TYPE
Temperature, saubLe '
oc MEASUREMENT dkkhAk RRRRAK ARARAN 0 Cp” 71"“4“5 CON/‘Z-.M
00010 G ) i - I e s - e ONTIN
Raw Sew/influent ? 2
Temperature, .;::m T : E—
' MEASUREMENT KRARAK Ahkkkk
oC ‘
00010 1 o , .
Effluent Gross Value A ! -
Temperature, SAMPLE KRkkkk RRkhkK
MEASUREMENT
oC
00010 2 .
Effluent Net Value
Lab Certification # I
SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT /7 3 2 7 ag yl 7

99999 99 ‘ REROR iEROF
Lab =

o

Comments: If there are any questions in regards to the monitoring report form, ptease contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860 or via email at "srosenwi @ dep.state.nj.us".

v

Pre-Print Creation Date: 10/1/2003

Page 1 of 1



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Pl 46814
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:
Month | Day | Year Month | Day | Year )
NJ0005622 T ; 2003 | To [_10 5 2005 | FACB SW Outfall FACB
PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG CO PSEG NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLZ ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD PO BOX 236/N21
MAIL CODE - T17 LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000 HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

NEWARK, NJ 07102

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: D No Discharge this Monitoring Period D Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign

the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
reponsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey Water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

______A. Christopher Bakken I, Sr. Vice-President — Site Operations . NA

NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE QFFICER, AU T, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (JF APPLICABLE)
///% < 11/20/2003 856-339-5700
&Lz L

SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

*For a local agency where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility ot
person designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have received and reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.
N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Pl 43414
PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: =~ MONITORING PERIOD: — FACILITY NAME: [
NJ0005622 FACB SW Outfall FACB 10/1/2003 TO 10/31/2003 PSEG NUCLEARLLC
NO.| FREQ. OF SAMPLE
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS Ex.| ANALYSIS TYPE

Temperature, SAMPLE
oC MEASUREMENT Akkhkh ARRARK AAARAR 0 CV”',;W”“‘ 00/1/72/‘(}
00010 G . . DEG.C ONTIN
Raw Sew/influent L
Temperature, s::;m § —

MEASUREMENT RRAAAN ek kok ARAKNE
oC
00010 1 ehw : i DEG.C
Effluent Gross Value ' : .
Temperature, SAMPLE :

MEASUREMENT ARERRK Akhkhk E2 21113
OC T
00010 2 - DEG.C
Effiuent Net Value .
Lab Certification #

SAMPLE |

MEASUREMENT / 73 2'7 0‘ ‘/3 /
99999 99 REPORT A | REPORT. .= ;
Lab 2 e B

e

Comments: If there are any questions in regards to the monitoring report form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860 or via email at "srosenwi@ dep.state.nj.us".

Pre-Print Creation Date: 10/1/2003

Page 1 of 1




New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Pl 46814
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:
Month | Day | Year Month | Day | Year )
NJ0005622 T ; 2003 | To |10 31 2005 |[FACC - SW Outfall FACC
PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG CO PSEG NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLZ ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD PO BOX 236/N21
MAIL CODE - T17 LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000  HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

NEWARK, NJ 07102

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: D No Discharge this Monitoring Period D Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign

the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
reponsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey Water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

A. Christopher Bakken lll, Sr. Vice-President — Site Operations S ~ NA -
NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHOR OR *LICENSED OPERATOR  GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)
\\§ \\m\\w 11/20/2003 856-339-5700

o eemciras exacom e
SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AU RIZ NT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

*ﬁowaSa&nmwzazEwmwamEmmewmxﬁzwthwﬁox&o&:eng%Smm?.:QSEiS:.@SEBN«.&.%:&E\&a:&ﬁ%ﬁa?@::&.abn&g}a&:mSa:m%QE;.E:.QE
person designated by that person shall sign the following certification: :

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have received and reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.
N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER




Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Pl 40814

PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NAME:

NJ0005622 FACC SW Qutfall FACC 10/1/2003 TO 10/31/2003 PSEG NUCLEARLLC

NO.| FREQ.OF SAMPLE
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS | ex. | ANALYSIS TYPE
Flow, In Conduit or
SAMPLE ARRRAR wkkkhkd hkkkhk
Thru Treatment Plant MEASUREMENT ] / /< p« v
50050 G | — 1D

Raw Sew/influent

Thermal Discharge

Million BTUs per Hr
00015 2
Effluent Net Value

Lab Certification #

99999 99
Lab

trtrogs

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT / 73 2
5 D T 2P
AE
i
e 2 [

AAKRAR

MBTU/HR

Ahkkkk

RRRARK

wRAANR

Comments: If there are any Questions in regards to the monitoring report form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860 or via email at “srosenwi@dep.state.nj.us",

Pre-Print Creation Date: 10/1/2003

Page 1 of 1



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Pl 46814
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:
[Month | Day | Year Month | Day | Year | ;

NJ0005622 o ; 003 To 16 5 003 048C - SW QOutfall 48C
PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG CO PSEG NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLZ ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD PO BOX 236/N21
MAIL CODE - T17 LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000 HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038
NEWARK, NJ 07102

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County
CHECK IF APPLICABLE: D NooDischarge this Monitoring Period D Monitoring Rep:)rt Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign

the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
reponsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. 1 am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey Water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

______A. Christopher Bakken lll, Sr. Vice-President - Site Operations N/A

NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)
' 4 _ 11/20/2003 856-339-5700
SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZE ENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

*For a local agency where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility o1
person designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have received and reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Pl 45814

PERMIT NUMBER: ~ MONITORED LOCATION:  MONITORING PERIOD:  FACILITY NAME:
NJ0005622 048C SW Outfall 48C 10/1/2003 TO 10/31/2003 PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
NO.| FREQ. OF SAMPLE
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS | x| ANALYSIS TYPE

Flow, In Conduit or SAMPLE
Thru Treatment Plant MEASUREMENT) O, / 73 3 v . o / / Z °)/ CALe7D
50050 1 EPORT. .| | G 4 R £ i, CALCTD -
Effluent Gross Value ]
Solids, Total

SAMPLE ARRRRR RAN AR KRRRRA
Suspended MEASUREMENT | S ol 2 //‘4p w74 | CcorPps
00530 1 ' SOV 00 MGIL : COMPOS:; |
Effluent Gross Value T T
Nitrogen, Ammonia

SAMPLE Akkkdk khkkkkk hhkkkk
Total (as N) lMEASURE'fENT 7 /7 o 1/ Meon7A CIMPrS
00610 1 Ll - : 5 1 wer |17 2Month | comPOs
Effluent Gross Value
Petroleum

SAMPLE kdkkdkk RNk Akkkkk
Hydrocarbons / /
00551 1 ananan MG/L
Effluent Gross Value
Carbon, Tot Organic
(TOC) | | 39 47 |
00680 1 ‘ P
Effluent Gross Value

: T

Lab Certification # T

SAMPLE

MEASUREMENT /7 _?2 7 0 {yj/
99999 99 =i | meporTd Ll RepoRT
Lab ERe S ' :
R £ t SRR ARE TR X Raresss

Comments: If there are any questions in regards to the monitoring report form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4680 or via emait at "srosenwi@dep.state.nj.us".

Pre-Print Creation Date: 10/1/2003 Page 1 of 1



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Pl 46814
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:
Month | Day Year  Month | Day Year .
NJ0005622 0 ; 2003 | To [ 10 51T 2003 481A - SW Outfall 481A
PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG CO PSEG NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLZ ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD PO BOX 236/N21
MAIL CODE - T17 LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000 HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

NEWARK, NJ 07102

REGION/ COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: D No Discharge this Monitoring Period D Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign

the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
reponsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey Water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

A Christopher Bakken IlI, Sr. Vice-President = Site Operations . . NA_

NAME AND TITLE OF PR CIPAL EXECUTIVE QFFICER, AUTHORIZED AFENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR  GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)
= 11/20/2003 856-339-5700

SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICERQ ORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

*For a local agency where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility o
person designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have received and reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.
N/A N/A N/A N/A
NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER




Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Pl 46814

PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION:  MONITORING PERIOD: ~ FACILITY NAME:
NJ0005622 481A SW Outfall 481A 10/1/2003 TO 10/31/2003  PSEG NUCLEAR LLC

NO.| FREQ.OF SAMPLE
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS | gx| ANALYSIS TYPE

Flow, In Conduit or
SAMPLE

MEASUREMENT
Thru Treatment Plant 4q Y

50050 1
Effluent Gross Value

Akkhkk ARRARK AkkARKk 0 //‘OQ)/ aﬂ/ 5}’0

ARRARR

MGD

pH

SAMPLE

Ak ERK

LTt KRXNXK

00400 1
Effluent Gross Value

I

pH
SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT halafalobid RARRRA

AXARRK 7
-

00400 7
Intake From Stream

LETTE

LC50 Statre 96hr Acu

SAMPLE

AkRAER ARRAKK

600[; A] Khhkkk Ak kKkAk

Cyprinodon
TANGA 1
Effluent Gross Value

Py

WEFFL

Chlorine Produced

SAMPLE

MEASUREMENT AARRKR AdkkRk ARRERR &potl; /‘/ 000/_-:/(/

Oxidants

*CPOX 1

Effluent Gross Value
Option 1

Chlorine Produced SaMPL

E hhkkk kR RAR Akhkkk
Oxidants MEASUREMENT ’ <0./ <o./ O l3/wicete| CRAB

y

ARRRAE

MG/L

*CPOX 1
Effluent Gross Value
Option 2

Ryl

MG/L

Comments: The permittee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 48C is being routed to that outfall.

r

Pre-Print Creation Date: 10/1/2003 Page 1 of 2



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection P1 46814
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:
| Month ﬁ;ly 1 Year Month Day Year -
NJ0005622 T : 2003 ] To | 10 31 5003 482A - SW Outfall 482A
PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG CO PSEG NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLZ ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD PO BOX 236/N21
MAIL CODE - T17 LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000 HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

NEWARK, NJ 07102

REGION/ COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: [ ]No Discharge this Monitoring Period [ ] Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign

the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
reponsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.JLA.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey Water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

___A. Christopher Bakken llI, Sr. Vice-President — Site Operations. N/A
NAME AND TITLE OF PRIN ECUTIVE, OFFIC *LICENSED OPERATOR  GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)
W //% 11/20/2003 856-339-5700

SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

*For a local agency where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility o)
person designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have received and reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.
N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Pl 46814

PERMIT NUMBER:  MONITORED LOCATION:  MONITORING PERIOD:  FACILITY NAME:
NJ0005622 482A SW Outfall 482A 10/1/2003 TO 10/31/2003 PSEG NUCLEARLLC
NO.| FREQ. OF SAMPLE
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS | x| ANALYSIS TYPE

Flow, In Conduit or

MEASSAJ:'{PEL:ENT y 6/ 73 ARRARE RRRAAR KAkgRE 0 //pa C/’l 670
Thru Treatment Plant 62 / _
50050 1 MGD /Day
Effluent Gross Value
pH SAMPLE Wkkdkhk ARRAAA dedk vk o ok o

MEASUREMENT 73 77 C //Wc 'y CRAB
00400 1 i ' e N : - AW '
Effluent Gross Value
pH SAMPLE RARRRR Akhkkk ARKRRRA

MEASUREMENT
00400 7 Ankarn
Intake From Stream
L.C50 Statre 96hr Acu

MEASSAUMRPELMEENT kA kAkk AkARNK Gopi - /\/ A RRA KRhhkkh
Cyprinodon -
TANGA 1 GEFFL
Effluent Gross Value
Chlorine Produced

MPLE ARARKR hkkkAk KRAARK - 0’0[” l/
Oxidants Cﬂ,{— =p/ =/
*CPOX 1 F MG/L
Effluent Gross Value
Option 1
Chlorine Produced
SAMPLE hhkkkk Akkkkk hkRAk

Oxidants MEASUREMENT <./ <./ O |3/ week cRALS
*CPOX 1 2 penun ’ MGIL [ B
Effluent Gross Value i
Option 2 Mo s A

Comments: The permittee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 48C is being routed to that outfall. .

]
Pre-Print Creation Date: 10/1/2003 Page 1 of 2




New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Pl1 46814
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:
Month WI)E); Year Month | Day Year _
NJ0005622 o ; 5003 To 10 1T 2003 483A - SW QOutfall 483A
PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG CO PSEG NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLZ ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD PO BOX 236/N21
MAIL CODE - T17 LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000  HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

NEWARK, NJ 07102

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: D No Discharge this Monitoring Period D Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign

the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
reponsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey Water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

—.____A_Christopher Bakken lll, Sr. ylge—Presldent—Slte Operations o N/A

NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXE%VE OF] % T, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

11/20/2003 856-339-5700
SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHURlLED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER
*For a local agency where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility oi
person designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have received and reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.
N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER




Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Pl 45814
PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: __ MONITORING PERIOD:  FACILITY NAME:
NJ0005622 483A SW Outfall 483A 10/1/2003 TO 10/31/2003 PSEG NUCLEARLLC
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS ';52 K{}E&g’,g Sw,fé :
Flow, In Conduit or
SAMPLE ARRARK Ahkkkkd KRARRR /0 0”‘6 7‘0
Thru Treatment Plant HEASURENENT Y31 6/‘ 2' o/ a)/
50050 1 PO R MGD “

Effiuent Gross Value

pH

00400 1
Effluent Gross Value

RRARAR

hhhEAn

AhARAR

ARRRKK

pH

00400 7
Intake From Stream

* SAMPLE

Chlorine Produced

Oxidants
*CPOX 1
Effluent Gross Value
Option 1

SAMPLE

MEASUREMENT

Chilorine Produced

Oxidants

*CPOX 1

Effiuent Gross Value
Option 2

MEASUREMENT

e

Temperature,

oC
00010 1
Effluent Gross Value

SAMPLE

MEASUREMENT

KAKKRA

Ahkhhk

*kdk A

L)

AhRRan

*hRAkA

hdckh RN

RRRKAR

Khdhkk

Akdededek copé-: /() &opi:/‘/
Frreve MG/L
Akkhkk < 0 , /
akras MG/L
RRRARR
24.7 3.7
% e AT
FYPPAN DEG.C

Comments: Any questions in regards to the monitoring report form can be directed to S. Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860.

Pre-Print Creation Date:

10/1/2003

Page 1 of 2



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report

Pl 46814
PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LLOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD: — FACILITY NAME:
NJ0005622 483A SW Outfall 483A 10/1/2003 TO 10/31/2003  PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
NO.| FREQ.OF SAMPLE
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX.| ANALYSIS TYPE
Lab Certification # SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT| /7 7 2 7 ocy3/

99999 99 0 POR _—':
Lab |

Bl

Comments: Any questions in regards to the monitoring report form can be directed to S. Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860.

Pre-Print Creation Date: 10/1/2003
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New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Pl 46814
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:
(Month | Day | Year |  [Month| Day | Year | ]
NJ0005622 | e ooy |484A - SW Outfall 4844
PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG CO PSEG NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLZ ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD PO BOX 236/N21
MAIL CODE - T17 LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000 HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

NEWARK, NJ 07102

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: D No Discharge this Monitoring Period D Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign

the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
reponsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.JLA.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey Water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

A. Christopher Bakken Ill, Sr. Vice-President — Site Operations N/A

*LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, A
//% / 11/20/2003 856-339-5700
— A - 7=
SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUT&Q&ZML[CENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

*For a local agency where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility o1
person designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have received and reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.
N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Pl 46814

PERMIT NUMBER: ~ MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:  FACILITY NAME:

NJ0005622 484A SW Outfall 484A 10/1/2003 TO 10/31/2003 PSEG NUCLEAR LLC

NO. SAMPLE
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. TYPE
Flow, In Conduit or
SAMPLE dedededkokd

Thru Treatment Plant MEASUREMENT g 83 o CAke7 O

50050 1 MGD CALCYD =

Effluent Gross Value

pH

00400 1
Effluent Gross Value

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

pH

00400 7
Intake From Stream

LC50 Statre 96hr Acu

Cyprinodon
TANGA 1
Effluent Gross Value

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

Chlorine Produced

Oxidants

*CPOX 1

Effluent Gross Value
Option 1

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

T
S5 PERAMIT

Chlorine Produced

Oxidants
*CPOX 1
Effluent Gross Value
Option 2

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

7 Eﬁg‘g
{3 )

s e

KRARAK

KRARRR

Iy

ARRRKK
7.4

AARANE

7 ; ARRRAK

HERRAN

RARRAA

RRAAKR

nanann

ARk kkh

YEFFL

CoOF =

1, COMPOS -

whhkaE

MG/L.

Iy

MG/L

Comments: The permittee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 48C is being routed to that outfall.

Pre-Print Creation Date: 10/1/2003
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New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Pl 46814
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:
[Month | Day | Year ‘Month | Day | Year
NJ0005622 10 : 2003 | To |10 3 T 00s |485A - SW Outfall 485A
PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG CO PSEG NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLZ ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD PO BOX 236/N21
MAIL CODE - T17 LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000  HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

NEWARK, NJ 07102

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County
CHECK IF APPLICABLE: D No Discharge this Menitoring Period D Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign

the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
reponsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey Water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

777777 o N/A o
R *LICENSED OPERATOR  GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)
11/20/2003 856-339-5700
\ L L ookt e
SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUT ED AGENT OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

*For a local agency where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility o
person designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have received and reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.
N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER




Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Pl4&314
PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NAME:
NJ0005622 485A SW Outfall 485A 10/1/2003 TO 10/31/2003 PSEG NUCLEARLLC
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS ':-_52; ,’iﬁﬁ&é’,g Swgf
Flow, In Conduit or SAMPLE
Thra Treatment Plant MESAMPLE 27 | Y 5 7 o— . CALET D
50050 1 REPORT/ MGD

Effluent Gross Value

pH

00400 1
Efftuent Gross Value

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

RARAAK hkdkdk

Py

Akhhk

e

SuU

pH

00400 7
intake From Stream

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

LC50 Statre 96hr Acu

Cyprinodon
TANG6A 1
Effluent Gross Value

SAMPLE

*hkk kK AxhRA

aRkARy

ARARKR

whhhkk Khhhhk

ARRARE

KhkhRR

ARARKK

%EFFL

Chlorine Produced

Oxidants
*CPOX 1
Effiuent Gross Value
Option 1

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

Chlorine Produced

Oxidants
*CPOX 1
Effluent Gross Value
Option 2

SAMPLE

dhkkRE Ahkhkk

ARANNR

RAXAAK

MG/L

Lrid st Ahhhkk

L e

AERRKR

MG/L

A

Comments: The permittee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 48C is being routed to that outfa]l.

Pre-Print Creation Date:

10/1/2003
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Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Pl 45814

PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NAME:
NJ0005622 485A SW Outfall 485A 10/1/2003 TO 10/31/2003 PSEG NUCLEARLLC
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS 22_‘ ;ﬁi&gg S#Q”SEE
Temperature,
oC MEASSA\::\pELMEENT P e AARRAR o CONTZ, /(/
00010 1 » DEG.C ’? Vier jdicontn

Effluent Gross Value

A5 ;A S SR

Lab Certification # -
SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT /7'72 7 0; ‘/j/
99999 99 o ey a"‘ ; :‘%"i: % i Ev oﬁmw
L.ab ab ;

Comments: The permittee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 48C is being routed to that outfall.

Pra-Print Creation Date: 10/1/2003
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New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Pl 46814
Division of Water Quality
Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:
| Month | Day | Year Month | Day | Year ' )
NJ0005622 o ; 003 | To 1o i 2005 | |486A - SW Outfall 486A
PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG CO PSEG NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLZ ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD PO BOX 236/N21
MAIL CODE - T17 LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000  HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

NEWARK, NI 07102

REGION/ COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: D No Discharge this Monitoring Period D Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign

the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification, Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
reponsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete, I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.JLA.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey Water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

__° A Christopher Bakken llI, Sr. Vice-President — Site Operations =~ S NA

NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTI OFF RIZED AGENY, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR  GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)
11/20/2003 856-339-5700

SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, A THOR! NT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

*For a local agency where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility o)
person designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have received and reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.
N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER




Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Pl 46814
PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:  FACILITY NAME:

NJ0005622 486A SW Outfall 486A 10/1/2003 TO 10/31/2003  PSEG NUCLEAR LLC

NO.| FREQ.OF | SAMPLE
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR GONCENTRATION UNITS | x| ANALYSIS TYPE

Flow, In Conduit or
SAMPLE

MEASUREMENT //0 ‘//3 ANRRAK ARARAk AkkRAK 0 / /DQ V 644,667‘0

Thru Treatment Plant
50050 1
Effluent Gross Value

ARAARN

MGD

pH

SAMPLE

MEASUREMENT T KRRRAR 7' y ARRAAN Z 7 @ //W¢ P/C Gﬂﬂﬂ

00400 1
Effluent Gross Value

P

pH

ARARAR ARk 7' { foladalalaled 7 X o //W&0/¢ aﬂﬁﬁ

AkaRAk

00400 7
Intake From Stream

Chlorine Produced oA
MEASUREMENT RENRRE HRNARN AARRAY
Oxidants <g./ <o,/

*CPOX 1
Effluent Gross Value
Option 1

wkdhkh

MG/L

Chlorine Produced
SAMPLE

MEASUREMENT Fhhnkk I PreTeTy

Oxidants

*CPOX 1

Effluent Gross Value

Option 2

RaRARE

MG/L

Temperature, SAMPLE

MEASUREMENT bbbl Ridbid AHEAR

oC
00010 1
Effluent Gross Value

aAmARR

DEG.C

Comments: Any questions in regards to the monitoring report form can be directed to S. Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860.

Pre-Print Creation Date: 10/1/2003 Page 1 of 2



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report

Pl 46314
PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:  FACILITY NAME:
NJ0005622 486A SW Outfall 486A 10/1/2003 TO 10/31/2003 PSEG NUCLEARLLC
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS gg ;:3&8/5?,2 S'?AYAEEE
Lab Certification #
SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

99999 99
Lab

Comments: Any questions in regards to the monitoring report form can be directed to S. Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860.

Pre-Print Creation Date: 10/1/2003 Page 2 of 2



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Pl 46814
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:
Month | Day | Year |  |Month| Day | Year ]
NJ0005622 o T i To o3 [ 3oms [487B - SW Outfall 4878
PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG CO PSEG NUCLEAR LLC 4 PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLZ ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD PO BOX 236/N21
MAIL CODE - T17 LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000 HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

NEWARK, NJ 07102

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: ENO Discharge this Monitoring Period [___I Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign

the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
reponsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.JLA.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey Water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

N/A

ICENSED OPERATOR

GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, THORI
M : 11/20/2003 856-339-5700
W ™ L4 / - u — T
SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZM *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

*For a local agency where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility o
person designated by that person shall sign the following certification:
I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have received and reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection ' Pl46814
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:
Month | Day | Year [ Month | Day | Year | N
NJ0005622 i ; 2003 | To [ 10 5 3003 489A - SW Outfall 489A
PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG CO PSEG NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLZ ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD PO BOX 236/N21
MAIL CODE - T17 LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000 HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

NEWARK, NJ 07102

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: E] No Discharge this Monitoring Period D Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign

the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
reponsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.JLA.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey Water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

_____A. Christopher Bakken Ill, Sr. Vice-President — Site Operations o o - NA. ,
NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORJZED 's ED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)
/%/ e i 11/20/2003 856-339-5700
AL EXECUTI Leanroraic
SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED Y *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

*For a local agency where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility o
person designated by that person shall sign the following éertification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have received and reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.
N/A N/A N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER




Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Pl 46314
PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: _ MONITORING PERIOD:  FACILITY NAME:
NJ0005622 489A SW Outfall 489A 10/1/2003 TO 10/31/2003 PSEG NUCLEAR LLC '
NO.| FREQ.OF | sAMPLE |
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS | ex | ANALYSIS TYPE
Flow, In Conduit or SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT AARAAR ARRARR KRAARK CﬂA G/vp

Thru Treatment Plant
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Solids, Total
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Suspended é
00530 1 POV MG/L
Effluent Gross Value
Petroleum

ARAARR KERAKK RAXKKR (’e
Hydrocarbons ! / o\ 1/M. ?”77’ AH
00551 1 MGIL 2ol /Month
Effluent Gross Value
Carbon, Tot Organic
SAMPLE dikhkk KRAAkAkR kA

MEASUREMENT
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00680 1 L MGIL

Lab Certification #
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Comments: If there are any questions in regards to the monitoring report form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860 or via email at "srosenwi@dep.state.nj.ds“.
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